

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

Case No. 2:20-cv-03822-CFK

---

ZACHARY GREENBERG,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN P. GOODRICH, *ET AL.*

Defendants.

---

***BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,  
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE, AND JUSTICE & FREEDOM LAW  
CENTER***

---

L. Theodore Hoppe, Jr., Esquire  
Attorney I.D. No. 62082  
2 South Orange Street, Ste. 215  
Media, PA 19063  
(610) 497-3579  
Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

November 16, 2021

*Table of Contents*

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Interests of the *Amici Curiae* ..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 2

Argument ..... 2

I. Rule 8.4(g) Chills Speech and, Thus, the Challenge Is Ripe ..... 4

II. Rule 8.4(g) Is Content- and Viewpoint-Discriminatory, Targeting Sincerely Held  
Religious Views That Are Scientifically Informed ..... 8

Conclusion ..... 13

**Table of Authorities**

Cases

*Basler v. Downtown Hope Ctr.*, Case No. 18-167, Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n (May 15, 2018) ..... 10

*Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter v. Martinez*, 561 U.S. 661 (2010) ..... 9

*Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Rev.*, 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)..... 2

*Lawrence v. Texas*, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 9

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Col. Civil Rights Comm’n*, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... 10

*Matal v. Tam*, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) ..... 8

*Obergefell v. Hodges*, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 6

*Otto v. Boca Raton*, 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 8

*Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru*, 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)..... 2

*Parker v. Judicial Inquiry Comm’n of Ala.*, 295 F. Supp. 3d 1292 (M.D. Ala. 2018) ..... 6

*Parker v. Judicial Inquiry Comm’n of Ala.*, 2017 WL 3820958 (M.D. Ala., Aug. 31, 2017)..... 6

*Tex. v. Johnson*, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... 8

*Whitney v. Cal.*, 274 U.S. 357 (1927) ..... 8

Rule

Pa. R.P.C.8.4.....4

Other Authorities

ABA Ethics Committee, December 22, 2015, memorandum, at 2, found at [https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/professional\\_responsibility/rule\\_8\\_4\\_language\\_choice\\_memo\\_12\\_22\\_2015.authcheckdam.pdf](https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/professional_responsibility/rule_8_4_language_choice_memo_12_22_2015.authcheckdam.pdf).....8

Josh Blackman, Response to ABA Formal Opinion 493 on Model Rule 8.4(g), *found at* <https://reason.com/2020/07/15/aba-issues-formal-opinion-on-purpose-scope-and-application-of-aba-model-rule-8-4/> (July 15, 2020).....11

Josh Blackman, *Reply: A Pause for State Courts Considering Model Rule 8.4(g)*, 30 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 241, 243 (2017).....11

Theodore Dalrymple, “Scotland’s Emerging Totalitarian Democracy,” found at <https://lawliberty.org/scotlands-emerging-totalitarian-democracy/> (Jan. 6, 2021)..... 7

Frederick Douglass, *Autobiographies* 207 (Library of Am. 1994)..... 6

Andrew F. Halaby & Brianna L. Long, *New Model Rule of Professional Conduct 8.4(g): Legislative History, Enforceability Questions, and a Call for Scholarship*, 41 J. Legal. Prof. 201, 257 (2017).....11

[http://2hsvz0174\\_ah31vgcm16peuy12tz.wpengine.netdna-cdn.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/05/McCravy-J.-OS-10143-FINAL-Opinion-5-1-2017-01331464xD2\\_C78-01336400xD2C78.pdf](http://2hsvz0174_ah31vgcm16peuy12tz.wpengine.netdna-cdn.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/05/McCravy-J.-OS-10143-FINAL-Opinion-5-1-2017-01331464xD2_C78-01336400xD2C78.pdf) .....11

<https://freedomforallamericans.org/states>.....12

<https://harpers.org/a-letter-on-justice-and-open-debate/>.....7

<https://lalegaethics.org/wp-content/uploads/2017-09-08-LA-AG-Opinion-17-0114-re-Proposed-Rule-8.4f.pdf?x16384>.....11

<https://www.clsnet.org/document.doc?id=1145>.....11

<https://www.c-span.org/video/?476316-6/barrett-confirmation-hearing-day-2-part-3> (at 1:08:40ff).....11

<http://www.law.state.ak.us/pdf/press/190809-Letter.pdf>.....11

<https://www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/attorneygeneral/documents/ops/2018/op18-11.pdf>.....11

<https://www2.texasattorneygeneral.gov/opinions/opinions/51paxton/op/2016/kp0123.pdf>.....11

[https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/education/georgetown-law-sandra-sellers-black-students/2021/03/11/c798eac0-827d-11eb-ac374383f7709abe\\_story.html](https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/education/georgetown-law-sandra-sellers-black-students/2021/03/11/c798eac0-827d-11eb-ac374383f7709abe_story.html) .....5

John Inazu, “Scholarship, Teaching, and Protest,” found at <https://cdn.wustllawreview.org/wp-content/uploads/0C-Inazu-Response.pdf?x72270> ..... 3

*John* 8:2-11 (ESV) ..... 10

Caroline Lowbridge, “We’re being pressured into sex by some trans women” (Oct. 26, 2021), found at <https://www.bbc.com/news/uk-england-57853385>.....10

Mayer & McHugh, “Sexuality and Gender,” 50 *The New Atlantis* 8 (Fall 2016) ..... 9

Michael W. McConnell, “Statement to Stanford Law School Community” (May 29, 2020), found at <https://cdn.wustllawreview.org/wp-content/uploads/0B-McConnell-Statement-add-RN.pdf?x72270>..... 2

Michael McGinniss, *Expressing Conscience with Candor: Saint Thomas More and First Freedoms in the Legal Profession*, 42 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 173, 173 (2019), found at [https://law.und.edu/\\_files/docs/features/mcginniss-expressingconsciencewithcandorharvardjlpp-2019.pdf](https://law.und.edu/_files/docs/features/mcginniss-expressingconsciencewithcandorharvardjlpp-2019.pdf).....11

Ronald D. Rotunda, *The ABA Decision to Control What Lawyers Say: Supporting ‘Diversity’ But Not Diversity of Thought*, The Heritage Foundation (Oct. 6, 2016), found at <http://www.heritage.org/research/reports/2016/10/the-aba-decision-to-control-what-lawyers-say-supporting-diversity-but-not-diversity-of-thought>.....11

Ronald D. Rotunda & John S. Dzienkowski, *Legal Ethics: The Lawyer’s Deskbook on Professional Responsibility*, “§ 8.4-2(j) Racist, Sexist, and Politically Incorrect Speech” & “§ 8.4-2(j)-2. The New Rule 8.4 and the Free Speech Problems It May Raise” in “§ 8.4-2 Categories of Disciplinable Conduct” (Apr. 2017 ed.) .....11

“Statement by the Undersigned Editors of Vol. 97,” found at <https://cdn.wustllawreview.org/wp-content/uploads/0A-Issue-6-Statement.pdf?x72270> ..... 3

Eugene Volokh, *A Nationwide Speech Code for Lawyers?*, The Federalist Society (May 2, 2017), found at <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=AfpdWmlOXbA> .....15
